
    Weekly Planning List

02/03/2026 and 08/03/2026

Weekly list of valid planning applications and planning applications determined between:

Westmorland & Furness Council

See our online applications at https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning-and-building-
control/planning/search-and-comment-planning-application 

The weekly planning list has 2 sections: Valid Applications and Applications Determined.

Do not forget to look in both sections for applications within your parish.

Parishes within the Barrow area can be found by clicking here.
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish AINSTABLE

2026/0329/FPA THE BRAMERY
AINSTABLE
CARLISLE
CA4 9RG

Erection of a livestock 
building and associated 
hardstanding.

 Easting
 Northing

354612
545225

Mr James Tiplady Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0329/FPA

2026/0292/LBC THE NUNNERY
STAFFIELD
PENRITH
CA10 1EU

Listed Building Consent for 
replacement of existing 
windows on rear elevation, 
addition of 2 entrace wall 
lights on front elevation 
and general internal 
alterations.

 Easting
 Northing

353712
542871

Mr Guy Merison Listed Building 
Consent

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0292/LBC

Parish ALLITHWAITE AND 
CARTMEL

2026/0421/FPA LAND AT BARN HEY
FLOOKBURGH ROAD
ALLITHWAITE
GRANGE-OVER-SANDS
LA11 7RJ

Variation of condition 1 
(approved plans) attached 
to Reserved Matters 
application SL/2023/0329 
(Application for Approval of 
Reserved Matters following 
Outline Approval 
SL/2023/0007 (Application 
for outline application 
(some matters reserved) 
for a residential 
development for up to 40 
dwellings) Seeking 
approval for the 
appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale for 35 
dwellings (MAJOR 
APPLICATION))

 Easting
 Northing

338263
476285

L & W Wilson (Higham) 
LTD 

Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0421/FPA

09/03/2026 10:00:09 2 of 27

https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0329/FPA
https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0292/LBC
https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0421/FPA


Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish ALSTON MOOR

2026/0440/HOU 5 CLITHEROE
ALSTON
CA9 3TJ

Proposed rear kitchen 
extension.

 Easting
 Northing

372431
546287

Mrs Ruth Boylen Householder No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0440/HOU

2026/0214/FPA OLD METHODIST 
CHAPEL
GARRIGILL
ALSTON
CA9 3EB

Change of use of 
residential dwelling to 2no 
holiday lets, part 
retrospective. 

 Easting
 Northing

374576
541170

Mr & Mrs Burton Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0214/FPA

Parish APPLEBY-IN-
WESTMORLAND

2026/0463/TPO 2 DRAWBRIGGS 
COURT
APPLEBY-IN-
WESTMORLAND
CA16 6JA

Works to trees subject to 
Tree Preservation Order 
T24. T1-Sycamore- Prune 
specific branches to create 
the largest difference with 
the smallest negative 
impact for the tree. remove 
over extended branches 
and remove branch to 
crown raise from over the 
public footpath on the 
other side of the property 
boundary.

 Easting
 Northing

368761
520459

Mrs Ruth Wilson Tree Preservation 
Order

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0463/TPO

Parish ARNSIDE

2026/0419/HOU OVER BEACHWOOD
BEACHWOOD CLOSE
ARNSIDE
CARNFORTH
LA5 0BE

Demolition of existing 
garage, entrance porch, 
utility room and 
conservatory. Proposed 
remodelling and ground 
floor extension

 Easting
 Northing

344975
478187

Ms Helen Platts Householder No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0419/HOU

09/03/2026 10:00:09 3 of 27

https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0440/HOU
https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0214/FPA
https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0463/TPO
https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0419/HOU


Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish BANDLEYSIDE

2026/0326/FPA LAND OFF THE C3039
HEIGHTS
APPLEBY-IN-
WESTMORLAND
CA16 6EP

Creation of access to field.  Easting
 Northing

369215
515328

The Estate of the Late J 
G Huddart

Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0326/FPA

2026/0043/FPA NORTH VIEW
BURRELLS
APPLEBY-IN-
WESTMORLAND
CA16 6EG

Erection of an extension to 
dwelling. 

 Easting
 Northing

367999
518228

Mr & Mrs Morgan Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0043/FPA

Parish BEETHAM

2026/0473/HOU OAKWOOD
STORTH ROAD
STORTH
MILNTHORPE
LA7 7HS

Two storey rear extension 
increasing kitchen area on 
ground floor and bedroom 
accommodation above.

 Easting
 Northing

347592
480459

Emily Ingham Householder No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0473/HOU

Parish BROUGHAM

2026/0438/HOU UDFORD HOUSE
BROUGHAM
PENRITH
CA10 2AP

Replacement of septic tank 
with new package 
treatment plant.

 Easting
 Northing

357944
530523

Ms Jane Pollock Householder No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0438/HOU

Parish BURNESIDE 
(STRICKLAND KETEL)

2026/0466/ADV PLANTATION FILLING 
STATION
PLANTATION BRIDGE
KENDAL
LA8 9JA

Advertisement Consent for 
an internally illuminated D6 
freestanding digital screen 
advertisement

 Easting
 Northing

348292
496794

Wildstone Estates 
Limited

Advertisement No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0466/ADV
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish BURTON-IN-KENDAL

2026/0437/LDPR STORTH LTD
SITE ON MOSS LANE
HOLME
CARNFORTH
LA6 1HR

Application for a Lawful 
Development Certificate 
for the proposed 
installation of 4 first floor 
windows on the fabrication 
building. 

 Easting
 Northing

352173
477122

Miss Jodi Looker Lawful 
Development 
Certificate - 
Proposed Use

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0437/LDPR

Parish EGTON WITH 
NEWLAND

2026/0247/HOU SMITHY HOUSE
PENNY BRIDGE
ULVERSTON
LA12 7RL

Erection of a polytunnel for 
domestic use only 
(Retrospective)

 Easting
 Northing

330972
483075

Ms Katherine Shaw Householder No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0247/HOU

2026/0378/HOU THE COTTAGE
ARRAD FOOT
ULVERSTON
LA12 7SL

Removal of existing uPVC 
porch and window to front 
elevation and installation of 
2400 mm wide aluminium 
bifold doors.

 Easting
 Northing

330808
480953

Mr Alfie White Householder No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0378/HOU

Parish GRANGE-OVER-
SANDS

2026/0038/FPA BROWN ROBIN
LINDALE ROAD
GRANGE-OVER-SANDS
LA11 6EU

Proposed new access 
driveway (Resubmission of 
SL/2022/0586)

 Easting
 Northing

341309
478419

Mr Jonathan Jones Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0038/FPA

2026/0288/FPA FLAT 3 
RAVENSCOURT
LINDALE ROAD
GRANGE-OVER-SANDS
LA11 6EL

Proposed ground floor 
double garage with first 
floor connected tiled 
terrace deck with internal 
and external access 
(Resubmission of 
SL/2021/0169)

 Easting
 Northing

341578
478408

Mr John Scaife Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0288/FPA
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2026/0039/LBC BROWN ROBIN

LINDALE ROAD
GRANGE-OVER-SANDS
LA11 6EU

Listed Building Consent for 
a proposed new access 
driveway (Resubmission of 
SL/2022/0587)

 Easting
 Northing

341308
478419

Mr Jonathan Jones Listed Building 
Consent

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0039/LBC

Parish GREYSTOKE

2026/0439/FPA ICOLD BARN
ICOLD ROAD
GREYSTOKE
PENRITH
CA11 0UJ

Variation of condition 2 
(approved plans) for 
amendments to Unit 5, 
attached to approval 
13/0521.

 Easting
 Northing

344174
530510

Mr Wilkinson Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0439/FPA

Parish HARTLEY

2026/0448/PAPP HARTLEY CASTLE
KIRKBY STEPHEN
CA17 4JJ

Prior Notification under 
schedule 2, part 6, class A 
for erection of an 
agricultural building. 

 Easting
 Northing

378317
507980

Mr A Dixon Prior Approval No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0448/PAPP

Parish HESKET

2026/0413/PAPP CASTLESTEADS
PLUMPTON
PENRITH
CA11 9NS

Prior Notification under 
Schedule 2, Part 6, Class 
A for creation of an 
agricultural track.

 Easting
 Northing

349893
538238

Castlesteads Farm Ltd Prior Approval No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0413/PAPP

Parish HUNSONBY

2026/0415/PIP LAND SOUTHEAST OF 
ROAD HEAD FARM
WINSKILL
PENRITH
CA10 1PB

Permission in Principle 
application for a residential 
development of between 1 
and 5 dwellings.

 Easting
 Northing

358487
534982

Messrs Awde Permission in 
Principle

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0415/PIP
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2025/1998/FPA THE FIRS

WINSKILL
PENRITH
CA10 1PB

Removal of conditions 3 
(holiday let restriction), 4 
(occupancy restriction) and 
5 (occupancy time 
restriction) to use The Old 
Coach House as ancillary 
annexe accommodation to 
the main dwelling, 
attached to approval 
06/0798.

 Easting
 Northing

358354
535013

Mr Graham Lewis Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2025/1998/FPA

Parish KENDAL

2026/0068/FPA CAMBIAN WHINFELL 
SCHOOL
110 WINDERMERE 
ROAD
KENDAL
LA9 5EZ

Retrospective application 
for the retention of an 
existing raised decking 
area located to the rear of 
the property

 Easting
 Northing

350782
493531

Miss Chloe Barrow Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0068/FPA

2026/0417/FPA 5 STRAMONGATE
KENDAL
LA9 4BH

Creation of a restaurant 
bar and six residential 
units (Use Class C3) 

 Easting
 Northing

351663
492742

Heart of Cumberland 
Ltd

Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0417/FPA

2026/0451/HOU FAYRESTOWE
82 GREENSIDE
KENDAL
LA9 5DT

Proposed single storey 
rear extension. 

 Easting
 Northing

350860
492461

Mr. & Mrs. Ian 
Buchanan

Householder No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0451/HOU

2026/0460/TCA TO THE REAR OF OLD 
SHAMBLES FLEECE 
INN YARD
HIGHGATE
KENDAL
LA9 4TA

T1 & 2) Willow; 2x 
specimen trees previously 
managed as Pollards, 
prune back to previous 
pollards points as before. 

 Easting
 Northing

351349
492712

Mr. P Marshall Tree in 
Conservation Area

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0460/TCA
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2026/0455/TPO SCROGGS WOOD 

SCROGGS LANE
KENDAL
LA9 5RH

South Lakeland DC TPO 
113 (1995) – 7-stem ash 
coppice. The group shows 
significant ash dieback, 
with past minor branch 
drop and poor leafing. 
Trees are marked with pink 
spots and stand beside 
gardens and a narrow 
access road. All timber will 
be removed and brash 
chipped, as there is no 
safe space to stack 
material on the verges. An 
old bird nest is present; we 
aim to fell the group before 
active nesting begins.

 Easting
 Northing

351157
490708

Woodland Trust Tree Preservation 
Order

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0455/TPO

2026/0418/LBC 5 STRAMONGATE
KENDAL
LA9 4BH

Listed Building Consent for 
the creation of a restaurant 
bar and six residential 
units (Use Class C3)

 Easting
 Northing

351663
492742

Heart of Cumberland 
Ltd

Listed Building 
Consent

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0418/LBC

2026/0295/HOU 51 CAPTAIN FRENCH 
LANE
KENDAL
LA9 4HP

Replacement of existing 
kitchen window with a door 
to the front elevation

 Easting
 Northing

351331
492294

Mr Adam Guildford Householder No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0295/HOU

Parish KIRKBY LONSDALE

2026/0449/DISC 2 MITCHELGATE
KIRKBY LONSDALE
CARNFORTH
LA6 2BE

Application for approval of 
details reserved by 
condition 3 (Level 2 
Historic Building Recording 
Report) attached to Listed 
Building Consent 
2025/1409/LBC

 Easting
 Northing

361058
478736

Mr David Holiday Approval of 
Details Reserved 
by Condition(s)

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0449/DISC
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2026/0445/FPA 55 MAIN STREET

KIRKBY LONSDALE
CARNFORTH
LA6 2AH

Removal of existing 
signage, external ATM & 
Nightsafe Components 
and making good where 
removals affect the 
building.

 Easting
 Northing

361169
478709

NatWest Group Plc Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0445/FPA

2026/0481/TPO LEYFIELD COACH 
HOUSE
KIRKBY LONSDALE
CARNFORTH
LA6 2DD

South Lakeland DC TPO 
No 280 2016  - T49) 
Mature Sycamore. Basal 
and buttress root damage 
to east aspect of main 
stem. Suspect heat scorch 
damage from previous fire. 
Buttress root damage to 
south west.  Specimen 
with asymmetrical crown 
due south.  Internal decay 
evident. Fell. Leaving a 
stump of circa 1 metre to 
allow reaction growth to 
develop from pruning 
wound. T74) Mature Oak. 
Mature single stemmed 
Oak. Asymmetrical crown 
due south over boundary. 
Deadwood in crown over 
path and wooded area. 
Specimen of average 
shape and form. 
Recommendation. Prune 
to crown clean and remove 
deadwood. Whilst the 
pruning of deadwood is 
exempt from gaining 
consent. The crown clean 
element of may require the 
removal of minimal live 
tissue. T81) Mature Wild 
Cherry.  Single stemmed 
specimen with extensive 
basal decay and damage. 
Fell. T56) mature Beech 

 Easting
 Northing

361220
478268

Andrew Life Tree Preservation 
Order

No Decision
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and T59 Mature Beech. 
Fell to be considered. 
Section 4 of the 
arboricultural report. 4.1 
T56 & T59 are a pair of 
mature Beech with a 
height of 20+ metres, of 
fair arboricultural condition. 
Structural faults are 
evident on T59 with both 
specimens not requiring 
any form of arboricultural 
work at time of inspection. 
Given the height, crown 
spread and volume of both 
Beech specimens the age 
class is mature, being 
conservatively estimated at 
an age of 100-120 years. 
4.2 Given the visual and 
amenity value of the Beech 
specimens and the 
woodland as a cohesive 
group.  The woodland 
including the Beech tree 
specimens have been 
offered statutory tree 
protection in terms of Tree 
Preservation Order, South 
Lakeland DC TPO No 280 
2016 – Description: All 
Trees of Whatever 
Species. 4.3 Clearly the 
woodland and Beech meet 
the qualifying criteria 
benchmark that warrants 
statutory tree protection.  
That is:  If their removal 
would have a significant 
negative impact on the 
local environment and its 
enjoyment by the public. 
4.4 The tree specimens 
are situated in an elevated 
position to residential 
properties being at a 
distance that is just within 
falling distance should the 
specimens be subject to 
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windblow.  There is no 
discernible evidence that 
either specimen will be 
subject to failure and 
windblow.  Both specimens 
are in effect, healthy tree 
specimens. 4.5 The 
owners of the residential 
properties have expressed 
concerns due to the 
perceived risk as a result 
of the proximity of the 
trees and the elevated 
position.  Both Beech 
specimens and the entire 
Woodland as a cohesive 
group, pre-date 
construction of the 
residential properties. 4.6 
The landowner / tree 
owner has discharged the 
legal duty of care and 
liability in having the trees 
inspected by a suitably 
qualified arboricultural 
consultant on an annual 
basis.  An arboricultural 
inspection programme that 
has concluded:  There is 
no case to fell the trees 
based on actual risk. 4.7 
Given the perceived risk, 
that is, a risk based on 
opinion and the potential 
consequences.  The 
residents have made a 
representation to the 
landowner requesting the 
trees are felled.

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0481/TPO
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2026/0446/LBC 55 MAIN STREET

KIRKBY LONSDALE
CARNFORTH
LA6 2AH

Listed Building Consent for 
the removal of existing 
signage, external ATM & 
Nightsafe Components 
and making good where 
removals affect the 
building.

 Easting
 Northing

361169
478709

NatWest Group Plc Listed Building 
Consent

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0446/LBC

Parish KIRKOSWALD

2026/0280/FPA METHODIST CHURCH
RENWICK
PENRITH
CA10 1JT

Change of use former 
church to dwelling house.

 Easting
 Northing

359680
543559

Mr Llabjani Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0280/FPA

Parish LOWER HOLKER

2026/0443/LDEX NORTH WEST 
PARACHUTE CENTRE
CARK AIRFIELD
MOOR LANE
FLOOKBURGH
GRANGE-OVER-SANDS
LA11 7LS

Lawful Development 
Certificate for the existing 
use of land for the siting of 
41 caravans, comprising 
26 pitches previously 
confirmed as lawful under 
Certificate of Lawful Use 
ref. 5962097 and an 
additional 15 caravans, all 
of which have been sited 
and in continuous use for 
over 10 years prior to the 
date of this application.

 Easting
 Northing

337145
474751

Mr M Carruthers Lawful 
Development 
Certificate - 
Existing Use

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0443/LDEX
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish LUPTON

2026/0339/LBC MILL COTTAGE
LUPTON
CARNFORTH
LA6 2PW

Listed Building Consent for 
the demolition of the 
modern garage and lean-
to, dismantling and 
rebuilding the cottage to its 
original appearance, 
adding a single-storey 
extension, constructing a 
new garage with storage 
and plant space for shared 
parking, land-management 
storage, and a ground-
source heat pump for both 
properties, along with 
alterations to the driveway 
access.

 Easting
 Northing

356382
480197

Mr Nick Jackson Listed Building 
Consent

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0339/LBC

2026/0338/FPA MILL COTTAGE
LUPTON
CARNFORTH
LA6 2PW

Demolition of the modern 
garage and lean-to, 
dismantling and rebuilding 
the cottage to its original 
appearance (self build), 
adding a single-storey 
extension, constructing a 
new garage with storage 
and plant space for shared 
parking, land-management 
storage, and a ground-
source heat pump for both 
properties, along with 
alterations to the driveway 
access

 Easting
 Northing

356382
480197

Mr Nick Jackson Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0338/FPA
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish MELMERBY

2026/0433/FPA BROAD MEADOWS
MELMERBY
PENRITH
CA10 1HA

Retrospective application 
for the installation of a 
biomass boiler.

 Easting
 Northing

359995
537495

Messrs Awde Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0433/FPA

Parish MILNTHORPE

2026/0428/PACO
U

4 MAIN STREET
MILNTHORPE
LA7 7PN

Prior Notification under 
Schedule 2, Part 3, Class 
MA for the change of use 
from offices (Use Class E
(g)(i) to 8no apartments 
(Use Class C3). Windows 
that are currently boarded 
up will be opened up to 
serve the apartments. 

 Easting
 Northing

349787
481512

Kidsway Portfolio Ltd Prior Approval - 
Change of Use

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0428/PACOU

Parish MUSGRAVE

2026/0453/PAPP LAND NORTH WEST 
OF HILLCREST
GREAT MUSGRAVE
KIRKBY STEPHEN
CA17 4DP

Prior Notification under 
schedule 2, part 6, class A, 
for roofing over a sheep 
handling system/crop 
store.

 Easting
 Northing

376621
513614

Mr Andrew Procter Prior Approval No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0453/PAPP

Parish ORTON

2025/2109/FPA LOW SCALES 
COTTAGE
GREENHOLME
PENRITH
CA10 3TA

Erection of wooden stables 
and storage area on a 
concrete base.

 Easting
 Northing

360041
505461

Ms Christine Bainbridge Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2109/FPA
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish OSMOTHERLEY

2026/0472/PAPP LAND TO THE WEST 
OF B5281
BROUGHTON BECK
ULVERSTON
LA12 7PS

Prior Notification under 
schedule 2, part 6, class A, 
for extensions to an 
agricultural storage 
building

 Easting
 Northing

328094
481287

Mr Philip Rhodes Prior Approval No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0472/PAPP

2026/0459/PAPP LAND EAST OF ELLER 
BRIGGS BROW
ULVERSTON
LA12 7PD

Prior Notification under 
schedule 2, part 6, class A, 
for a winter fodder store

 Easting
 Northing

327953
480616

Mr T Edmondson Prior Approval No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0459/PAPP

Parish PENRITH

2026/0397/FPA LAND OFF 
GREENBANK ROAD
EDEN BUSINESS PARK
PENRITH 
CA11 9FB

Construction of 
commercial buildings for 
use classes B2, B8 and E
(g).

 Easting
 Northing

350617
530910

Ross Cowperthwaite Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0397/FPA

Parish PRESTON PATRICK

2026/0462/DISC PRESTON PATRICK 
HALL
PRESTON PATRICK
MILNTHORPE
LA7 7NY

Application for Approval of 
Details Reserved by 
Conditions 7 (Written 
Scheme of Investigation 
(WSI) - Archaeological 
Monitoring & Recording 
(Watching Brief)) & 9 (Bat 
Mitigation Class Licence 
(BMCL)) attached to Listed 
Building Consent 
2025/1118/LBC

 Easting
 Northing

354421
483751

Mr & Mrs Henry 
Armitage

Approval of 
Details Reserved 
by Condition(s)

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0462/DISC
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish SKELSMERGH AND 
SCALTHWAITERIGG

2026/0182/FPA PARK HEAD FARM
SEDBERGH ROAD
KENDAL
LA9 6PG

Extension of existing 
agricultural livestock 
building (Re-submission of 
2025/1002/PAPP)

 Easting
 Northing

354453
493019

Mr John Young Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0182/FPA

Parish STAINTON

2026/0401/FPA PADDOCKS & 
KEEPERS COTTAGE
WILLOWSWAY 
COUNTRY ESTATE
STAINTON
KENDAL
LA8 0LE

Removal of condition 13 
(occupancy restriction) 
attached to planning 
permission SL/2021/1010 
(Variation of Conditions 2 
(approved plans), 6 (hard 
and soft landscaping), 7 
(hard and soft 
landscaping) and 9 
(railings) attached to 
planning permission 
SL/2020/0721 (Part 
Retrospective Application 
to create curtilage and 
garage for 2no. partially 
completed dwellings (Old 
Stables and Coach House) 
within Listed Building; 
relocation of previously 
approved Rural Workers 
Dwelling in converted 
stables (Keeper's Cottage) 
and creation of private 
amenity space for 
Paddocks))

 Easting
 Northing

351859
485508

Mrs Hilary Waterhouse Full Application No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0401/FPA

2026/0412/OPA LAND OFF MILLBRIDGE 
LANE
KENDAL
LA8 0DU

Outline planning 
permission with all matters 
reserved for a single self 
build bungalow

 Easting
 Northing

353334
487503

Adrian Maher Outline 
Application

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0412/OPA
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Valid Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish TEMPLE SOWERBY

2026/0469/TCA SWAN COTTAGE
TEMPLE SOWERBY
PENRITH
CA10 1SD

S211 Conservation Area 
tree works notification: T1 
Birch - Prune to achieve 
clearance of 50cm from 
phonelines to the house 
and adjacent property. By 
removing secondary and 
tertiary branches. 
Maximum cut diameter is 
estimated to be 75mm. 
Reduce from the tips long 
lateral branches by upto 
2m where required to 
reduce likelihood of failure 
due to tight compression 
forks at source.

 Easting
 Northing

361226
527146

Mr Stuart James 
Robertson

Tree in 
Conservation Area

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0469/TCA

2026/0465/TCA GREENFIELD HOUSE
TEMPLE SOWERBY
PENRITH
CA10 1SD

S211 Conservation Area 
tree works notification: T1 
Cherry - 
Selective reduction of 
branches (approximately 
6) by up to 2m from the 
branch tips to rebalance 
the crown.

 Easting
 Northing

361126
527323

Mr Nigel Clarke Tree in 
Conservation Area

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0465/TCA

Parish ULVERSTON

2026/0476/NMA LAND SOUTH OF FAIR 
VIEW
DALTONGATE
ULVERSTON
LA12 7BE

Non material amendment 
to roof design and 
fenestration attached to 
planning permission 
SL/2023/0749 (Proposed 
dwelling)

 Easting
 Northing

328277
478105

John Wilkes Non-Material 
Amendment

No Decision

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0476/NMA

09/03/2026 10:00:10 17 of 27

https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0469/TCA
https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0465/TCA
https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2026/0476/NMA


Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish ALLITHWAITE AND 
CARTMEL

2026/0184/ADV HAVEN
LAKELAND LEISURE 
PARK
MOOR LANE
FLOOKBURGH
GRANGE-OVER-SANDS
LA11 7LT

Advertisement consent for 
the installation of Sign A - 
One new external fascia 
with halo and face 
illuminated letters fixed on 
special brackets; Sign B - 
One new applied vinyl to 
main entrance transom 
panel; Sign C - One new 
complete new double 
sided post pictorial, 
externally illuminated by 
linolities; Sign - D One new 
amenity board; Sign E - 
Two new internally 
illuminated menu case; 
Sign F - new frosted vinyl 
manifestations to windows 
and Sign G - Two new 
brass lanterns

Easting
Northing

337025
473980

JD Wetherspoon Advertisement Approved With 
Conditions

4 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0184/ADV

Parish APPLEBY-IN-
WESTMORLAND

2025/0028/FPA LAND AT STATION 
ROAD
APPLEBY

Variation of condition 14 
(noise) to vary the noise 
levels for garden and 
amenity areas, attached to 
approval 20/0312.

Easting
Northing

368805
520863

Barratt Homes Full Application Approved With 
Conditions

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/0028/FPA

Parish BEETHAM

2025/2446/HOU 9 PARSONAGE FOLD
MILNTHORPE
LA7 7RJ

Replacement timber 
garden store. 

Easting
Northing

349587
479622

Mr D Shaw Householder Approved With 
Conditions

4 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2446/HOU
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish CASTLE SOWERBY

2025/2458/FPA LOW COWRIGG
RAUGHTON HEAD
CARLISLE
CA5 7DU

Change of use of 
agricultural building to 
extend existing dwelling 
and associated alterations.

Easting
Northing

338072
542560

Mr M Carter and Mr J 
Wadcock

Full Application Approved With 
Conditions

2 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2458/FPA

Parish DUFTON

2026/0279/PAPP GREENHOW
DUFTON
APPLEBY-IN-
WESTMORLAND
CA16 6NG

Prior Notification under 
schedule 2, part 6, class A 
for an agricultural storage 
building.

Easting
Northing

369578
524278

Mr David Allen Prior Approval Prior Approval Not 
Required

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0279/PAPP

Parish GLASSONBY

2026/0323/PAPP CHURCH FARM
GAMBLESBY
PENRITH
CA10 1HR

Prior Notification under 
schedule 2, part 6, class A 
for an agricultural storage 
building.

Easting
Northing

360818
539277

Mr George Morton Prior Approval Prior Approval Not 
Required

3 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0323/PAPP

2026/0181/TCA TOWNFOOT
GAMBLESBY
PENRITH
CA10 1HY

S211 Conservation Area 
tree works notification: 
Apple tree to fell. 

Easting
Northing

360866
539597

Mandy Isles Tree in 
Conservation Area

Tree Ca No 
Objection

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0181/TCA

Parish GRANGE-OVER-
SANDS

2026/0163/DISC YEWBARROW
MAIN STREET
GRANGE-OVER-SANDS
LA11 6EB

Approval of Details 
Reserved by Condition 6 
(tree planting) attached to 
planning permission 
SL/2023/0467

Easting
Northing

340955
478203

Ms Martha Shields Approval of 
Details Reserved 
by Condition(s)

Discharge Of 
Conditions

5 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0163/DISC
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish GREAT SALKELD

2026/0215/TCA 1 BARNES CROFT
GREAT SALKELD
PENRITH
CA11 9LS

S211 Conservation Area 
tree works notification T1 
Cherry tree. Reduction of 
branch spread by 
maximum of 4m and raise 
canopy by removal of 
small branches up to first 
main branch

Easting
Northing

354911
536517

Mr David Marsh Tree in 
Conservation Area

Tree Ca No 
Objection

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0215/TCA

Parish KENDAL

2025/2430/LBC 36 FINKLE STREET
KENDAL
LA9 4AB

Listed Building Consent for 
the refurbishment of 
existing property to create 
a retail space for a local 
estate agency, with office 
accommodation on the first 
and second floors. Works 
include internal alterations 
such as removal of modern 
partitions, installation of 
new plaster and glazed 
screens, replacement of 
suspended ceiling, 
removal of goods lift, and 
general refurbishment. 
External works comprise 
installation of two air-
conditioning units on the 
rear elevation and 
recessed shopfront lighting 
integrated with front 
signage.

Easting
Northing

351602
492752

DM Hall Listed Building 
Consent

Approved With 
Conditions

3 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2430/LBC
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2025/2419/FPA STRICKLANDGATE 

HOUSE
92 STRICKLANDGATE
KENDAL
LA9 4PU

Repairs and renovation to 
Stricklandgate House and 
Service Wing, replacement 
of the existing extension 
and fire escape with a new 
glazed link, renovation and 
extension of the former 
Council Office Building to 
form a Community 
Building, Coach House 
roof replacement and 
refurbishment, and 
associated external 
landscaping and yard 
improvements.

Easting
Northing

351464
492928

Ms Jill Salmon Full Application Approved With 
Conditions

2 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2419/FPA

2025/2456/FPA 36 FINKLE STREET
KENDAL
LA9 4AB

Refurbishment of existing 
property to create a retail 
space for a local estate 
agency, with office 
accommodation on the first 
and second floors. Works 
include internal alterations 
such as removal of modern 
partitions, installation of 
new plaster and glazed 
screens, replacement of 
suspended ceiling, 
removal of goods lift, and 
general refurbishment. 
External works comprise 
installation of two air-
conditioning units on the 
rear elevation and 
recessed shopfront lighting 
integrated with front 
signage.

Easting
Northing

351602
492752

DM Hall Full Application Approved With 
Conditions

3 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2456/FPA
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2025/2131/HOU 14 MIDDLE LANE

KENDAL
LA9 4NR

Replacement of existing 
front white UPVC tilt-and-
turn windows with new 
white vertical sliding 
(V/Slider) windows.

Easting
Northing

351263
492746

Ms Philippa Davis Householder Approved With 
Conditions

4 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2131/HOU

2025/2315/HOU 18 HAYFELL RISE
KENDAL
LA9 7JP

Single storey front 
extension and two storey 
side extension with rear 
terrace to existing house 
along with minor 
alterations

Easting
Northing

352357
491533

Ms Karen Horsfield Householder Approved With 
Conditions

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2315/HOU

2026/0275/LDPR 65 SPARROWMIRE 
LANE
KENDAL
LA9 5PU

Lawful Development 
Certificate for a proposed 
single storey dual pitched 
rear extension

Easting
Northing

351265
493975

Mr. T Dixon Lawful 
Development 
Certificate - 
Proposed Use

Approved 2 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0275/LDPR

2026/0063/PAPP SPITAL FARM
APPLEBY ROAD
KENDAL
LA9 6PJ

Prior Notification under 
schedule 2, part 6, class A, 
for the erection of a new 
agricultural livestock 
building

Easting
Northing

352745
494275

Mr Mark Dodgson Prior Approval Prior Approval Not 
Required

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0063/PAPP

Parish KIRKBY LONSDALE

2025/2424/LBC 11A MARKET STREET
KIRKBY LONSDALE
CARNFORTH
LA6 2AU

Listed Building Consent for 
installation of solar panels 
to the south-facing main 
roof Installation of air 
source heat pump to the 
side elevation

Easting
Northing

361113
478738

Mr John Short Listed Building 
Consent

Approved With 
Conditions

4 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2424/LBC
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2026/0006/FPA 11A MARKET STREET

KIRKBY LONSDALE
CARNFORTH
LA6 2AU

Installation of solar panels 
to the south-facing main 
roof. Installation of air 
source heat pump to the 
side elevation.

Easting
Northing

361113
478738

Mr. John Short Full Application Approved With 
Conditions

4 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0006/FPA

Parish LANGWATHBY

2025/1573/DISC UNDERLYNE
STATION ROAD
LANGWATHBY
PENRITH
CA10 1NB

Application for the 
approval of details 
reserved by conditions 3 
(sustainable surface water 
and foul water drainage 
schemes), 4 (sustainable 
drainage management and 
maintenance plan), 5 
(water mains), 6 
(biodiversity 
enhancement), 7 
(biodiversity gain plan) and 
8 (Habitat Management 
and Monitoring Plan (the 
HMMP)), attached to 
approval 2025/0536/FPA. 

Easting
Northing

357429
533178

Mr Joseph Bird Approval of 
Details Reserved 
by Condition(s)

Discharge Of 
Conditions

3 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/1573/DISC

Parish LAZONBY

2025/0382/FPA EDEN FIELD
ARMATHWAITE
CARLISLE
CA4 9PQ

Change of use of barn to a 
single dwelling with 
associates operations

Easting
Northing

349780
545028

Mr and Mrs D Smith Full Application Approved With 
Conditions

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/0382/FPA

2026/0225/NMA WEST END HOUSE
LAZONBY
PENRITH
CA10 1AJ

Non Material Amendment 
to adjust the size of 2no 
windows in gable 
elevation, attached to 
approval 2025/1950/HOU.

Easting
Northing

354537
539455

Miss Chloe Dixon & 
Giuseppe Minoia

Non-Material 
Amendment

Non-Material 
Amendment 
Approved

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0225/NMA
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish LONG MARTON

2026/0046/HOU 10 SOMERWOOD 
CLOSE
LONG MARTON
APPLEBY-IN-
WESTMORLAND
CA16 6BH

Replacement of existing 
garage with two storey 
side extension. 

Easting
Northing

366549
524561

Mr Lewis Drummond Householder Approved With 
Conditions

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0046/HOU

Parish PENNINGTON

2026/0016/HOU 14 TRINKELD AVENUE
SWARTHMOOR
ULVERSTON
LA12 0XB

Proposed attached garage 
to side elevation. Proposed 
rear single storey 
extension forming a 
sunroom. 

Easting
Northing

327208
476917

Mr Andrew Wetherall Householder Approved With 
Conditions

4 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0016/HOU

Parish PENRITH

2025/2277/ADV PAVEMENTS AT 
MIDDLEGATE
PENRITH 
CA11 7PG

Advertisement Consent for 
9no lamp post banners. 

Easting
Northing

351469
530289

Mrs V Tunnadine Advertisement Approved With 
Conditions

2 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2277/ADV

Parish PRESTON RICHARD

2026/0048/HOU 2 ESKRIGG LANE
ENDMOOR
KENDAL
LA8 0EG

Proposed single storey 
side extension

Easting
Northing

353305
486237

 Mary Stansfield Householder Approved With 
Conditions

5 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0048/HOU
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish SKELTON

22/0565 PRINGLE HOUSE, 
ELLONBY, PENRITH, 
CA11 9SN

Listed Building Consent for 
the conversion of 
traditional agricultural 
buildings to single dwelling 
including ancillary granny 
annex.

Easting
Northing

341790
536097

Mr & Mrs Evans Listed Building 
Consent

Approved With 
Conditions

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 22/0565

22/0564 PRINGLE HOUSE, 
ELLONBY, PENRITH, 
CA11 9SN

Conversion of traditional 
agricultural buildings to 
single dwelling including 
ancillary granny annex.

Easting
Northing

341810
536141

Mr & Mrs Evans Full Application Approved With 
Conditions

6 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 22/0564

Parish STAINMORE

2025/2167/LBC SKIRRYGILL FARM
SKIRRYGILL
SOUTH STAINMORE
KIRKBY STEPHEN
CA17 4EU

Listed Building Consent for 
alterations to include re-
instatement of previous 
window and door 
openings, replacement of 
existing single glazed 
timber windows with 
double glazed timber 
windows, creation of new 
first floor bathrooms and 
insulation works to the 
floors and walls.

Easting
Northing

385252
513448

Mr Mark Woodhouse Listed Building 
Consent

Approved With 
Conditions

3 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2167/LBC
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date
2025/2166/HOU SKIRRYGILL FARM

SKIRRYGILL
SOUTH STAINMORE
KIRKBY STEPHEN
CA17 4EU

Alterations to include re-
instatement of previous 
window and door 
openings, replacement of 
existing single glazed 
timber windows with 
double glazed timber 
windows, creation of new 
first floor bathrooms and 
insulation works to the 
floors and walls.

Easting
Northing

385252
513448

Mr Mark Woodhouse Householder Approved With 
Conditions

2 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2166/HOU

Parish TEBAY

2026/0272/NMA LAND OFF LOW LANE
TEBAY
PENRITH

Non Material Amendment 
to change the first floor 
juliet balcony to a window 
and change the ground 
floor patio doors to a 
window on the south 
elevation and omit door on 
the west elevation, 
attached to approval 
23/0791.

Easting
Northing

361513
504502

Mr Angus Macdonald Non-Material 
Amendment

Non-Material 
Amendment 
Approved

5 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2026/0272/NMA
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Determined Applications
App. No. Address Proposal Co-ordinates Applicant App. Type Decision Decision 

Date

Parish UNDERBARROW AND 
BRADLEYFIELD

2025/2349/NMA LAND SOUTH OF 
UNDERBARROW ROAD
KENDAL
LA9 5RS

Non Material Amendment 
to the proposed house 
type at plot 48 from the 
Ullswater to the Grasmere 
and amendments to the 
approved levels at Plots 48 
and 49 attached to 
planning permission 
SL/2019/0398 (Residential 
development for 84 
dwellings with associated 
access, landscaping and 
drainage works)

Easting
Northing

350471
492204

Oakmere Homes (NW) 
Ltd

Non-Material 
Amendment

Non-Material 
Amendment 
Approved

2 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2349/NMA

Parish URSWICK

2025/2168/FPA LAND ADJACENT 
DAISY HILL COTTAGE
GREAT URSWICK
ULVERSTON
LA12 0ST

Proposed 
Workshop/Storage, 
Retention of Land 
Drainage, and Associated 
Landscaping. Existing use 
is agricultural access and 
storage and engineering 
works related to an urgent 
need for surface water 
diversion. 

Easting
Northing

327137
474631

Mr Stuart Swarbrick Full Application Refused 3 Mar 2026

Click to View Application Details for 2025/2168/FPA
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https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2025/2349/NMA
https://planningregister.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/planning/display/2025/2168/FPA

